




July 18, 1990

Helen Davies

64 Woodview Road

Pittsburg, CA  94565






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-329

Dear Ms. Davies:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") and confirms the telephone advice provided to you on May 1, 1990, and June 7, 1990.  Because you are seeking general guidelines, we treat your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed). 


We do not provide advice regarding laws other than the Act.  You may want to consult with the Office of the Attorney General regarding other provisions of law which may be applicable to your facts.

QUESTION


Do the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act require your resignation from the Board of Directors of the Los Medanos Community Hospital District or, in the alternative, require that your daughter, who is an employee of the district, resign her position?

CONCLUSION


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act do not require that you or your daughter resign your positions.

FACTS


You are an appointed member of the Board of Directors of the Los Medanos Community Hospital District.  You have served as a board member since your appointment approximately one and one-half years ago.  Your daughter has been an employee of the district for the past 12 years.  


The district adopted a nepotism policy on April 1, 1987.  The purpose of this policy is to avoid potential problems stemming from the hiring of more than one member of the same family.  The policy is designed to allow for maximum flexibility while also ensuring that all incidents of favoritism on the basis of family relationships are avoided.


You seek our advice to determine whether the fact that your daughter is an employee of the district creates a conflict-of-interest under the Act which would either require your resignation from the board or require your daughter to resign her position as an employee of the district.

ANALYSIS


The Political Reform Act was enacted by the people of the State of California by initiative in 1974.  The purpose for the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of these objectives, Section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in or attempting to influence any governmental decision in which he or she knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  As a member of the Board of Directors of the Los Medanos Community Hospital District, you are a public official.  (Section 82048.)


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.






Section 87103.


Thus, a conflict of interest arises under the Act when a public official makes a governmental decision which will foreseeably and materially affect a financial interest.  When the public official has a conflict of interest, he or she may not participate in the decision.


The fact that your daughter is an employee of the district does not create a conflict of interest under the Act.  In some instances, a conflict of interest requiring your disqualification could arise if you were to participate in decisions affecting your daughter.  For example, you would have to disqualify yourself from decisions having a foreseeable and material effect on your daughter if she were a member of your immediate family as defined in Section 82029, supra, or whenever your daughter has been a source of income to you of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding a decision.  However, your daughter is not a member of your immediate family for purposes of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  Additionally, you have advised me that your daughter has not been a source of income to you of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months.  Thus, under the provisions of the Act, you are not disqualified from participating in decisions which may foreseeably and materially affect your daughter such as compensation issues that may come before the board and which may have a material financial effect on your daughter. 


Enclosed for your information is a copy of the Act and a pamphlet entitled A Guide to the Political Reform Act of 1974:  California's Conflict of Interest Law for Public Officials.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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